

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2012 JAN 17 PM 3: 04

NO. 42542-4 II

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CENTRAL PARK WEST, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

UNIGARD INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT UNIGARD INSURANCE COMPANY**

---

Gary Sparling, WSBA # 23208  
Attorneys for Respondent

**SOHA & LANG, P.S.**  
1325 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Telephone: (206) 624-1800  
Facsimile No.: (206) 624-3585

12 JAN 23 AM 11:16  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY \_\_\_\_\_  
DEFENDANT

ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	RESPONDENT’S COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	13
A.	Standard of Review.....	14
B.	The Trial Court Properly Applied Washington Summary Judgment Rules In Making Its Ruling, And CPW’s Manifest Misrepresentations Void Any Coverage Under The Policy.....	15
1.	The Trial Court Was Not Obligated To Apply Unreasonable Inferences Or Accept Testimony That Was Manifestly Incredible. ....	15
2.	CPW’s Misrepresentations To Unigard Void Any Coverage Under The Policy.....	20
C.	Summary Judgment Should Also Be Affirmed Based On The Two Other Issues Raised In Unigard’s Motion.....	24
1.	CPW Failed To Meet Its Burden To Establish The Existence Of The Chandeliers For Purposes Of Showing A Covered Loss. ....	24
2.	The Chandeliers Could Only Have Been Covered Under The Policy’s Business Personal Property Coverage, And Unigard Has Paid The Full Limits Of That Coverage. ....	25
D.	OMI Requests Its Fees and Expenses on Appeal Under RAP 18.1 Because CPW’s Claims And This Appeal Are Frivolous And Violate CR 11.....	28
V.	CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Raynor</i> , 143 Wn.2d 469, 21 P.3d 707 (2001).....	28
<i>Balise v. Underwood</i> , 62 Wn.2d 195, 381 P.2d 966 (1963).....	2, 17, 21
<i>Gausvik v. Abbey</i> , 126 Wn. App. 868, 107 P.3d 98 (2005).....	2, 15, 17, 21
<i>International Bhd. Of Elect. Workers v. Trig Elec. Constr. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 431, 13 P.3d 622 (2000).....	3, 15, 26
<i>Jolley v. Regence BlueShield</i> , 153 Wn. App. 434, 220 P.3d 1264 (2009), <i>review denied</i> , 168 Wn.2d 1038 (2010).....	30
<i>Mudarri v. State</i> , 147 Wn. App. 590, 196 P.3d 153 (2008).....	3, 16
<i>Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Cox</i> , 110 Wn.2d 643, 757 P.2d 499 (1988).....	22, 24
<i>Philadelphia Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co. v. Grandview</i> , 42 Wn.2d 357, 255 P.2d 540 (1953).....	26, 27
<i>Prentice Packing &amp; Storage Co. v. United Pac. Ins. Co.</i> , 5 Wn.2d 144, 106 P.2d 314 (1940).....	27
<i>Schmerer v. Darcy</i> , 80 Wn. App. 499, 910 P.2d 498 (1996).....	17
<i>Scott v. Blanchet High Sch.</i> , 50 Wn. App. 37, 747 P.2d 1124 (1987).....	17
<i>Snohomish County v. Rugg</i> , 115 Wn. App. 218, 62 P.3d 896 (2002).....	1, 16, 18, 20
<i>St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co. v. Salovich</i> , 41 Wn. App. 652, 705 P.2d 812 (1985).....	24
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	1, 16, 28

### Statutes

RCW 11.44.015 .....	7
RCW 11.48.030 .....	7
RCW 4.84.185 .....	28, 29

**Rules**

CR 11(a)..... 29
